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MY CASE 100L: rple Oil & Rég. Co.

Appiication for 160 non-standard gas unit,
Eumont Gas Pool, Well No. 1

Fed. Fopeano




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

. IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

+ CALLED BY THE OIL CONBERVATION
{ COMMEISSION OF THE STATE O NKEW
© MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

; CONSIDERING:

* CASE NO. 1004
Order ¥o. R-772

| TR APPLICATION OF MEMBLE OIL

| AMD REVINING COMPANY YOR AN

| ORDER GRANTING APPROVAL OF AN

! EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO RULE 5 (a)

| OF THR SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
. FOR THE EUMONT GAS POOL OF ORDER
WO, R-530 IN ESTABLISHMENT OF A NON-~
STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT OF 180
CONTIGUOUS ACRES COMBISTING OF 8/2
8W/4 OF SECTION 35, 8/2 SE/4 OF
SECTION 28, TOWNEAIP 20 SOUTH,

RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY,
NEV MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISBION:

i This cause came on for hearing at 10 o'clock a.m., on
: February 8, 1836, at Hobbs, New Mexico, before Warren ¥W. Mankia,
¢ Examlper thxly appointed by the Qil Consemtian Couuuion of New

HEE Y PR P walomaanm amed AL TRV . SO S - g
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MOVW, on this ffi"’ day of March 1956, the Commimsion,
& quoruxn beiag present, ving considered the evidence adduced
sod the recosmendations made by Warren ¥, Mankin, Examiner, and
being fully advizged in the premises,

FIMDS

(1) That due notice of tbha time and place of bhearing
and the purpose thereof having been given o8 racuired by law. the
Cosmission has jurisdiction of this caso and the subject matter
thereot,

{2) That pursuant to the provisions of Rule 5 (a) of
the Special Rules and Regulations of the Eumont Gas Pool as set
: forth in Order R-520, the Commission bas power and suthority to
: permit the formation of a gas proration unit coasistiag of cther
i than & legal section after notice and hearing by the Commission.

{(3) That spplicant, Rumble 0il end Refining Company
. is the owner o0f certein fedexral oil und gas leases in Lea County,
. New Mexico, a portion of which is described as follows, to-wit:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPU

§/2 8W/4 Section 55

$/2 BE/4 Section 26

containing 160 acves, more orxr lese.




2
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prder No. B-778
|
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.

i

; (4) That applicant 38 in the process ol securing &
{cmmmitmtion agreement for the B/2 SE/4 ot gection 36 apd 8/2
1_?“/4 of Beciion 39, wpauslip ©) gouth, Range 36 East, YMPN, Lea
iPom:ty, New ¥exico.

d

has & producing well on the aforesaid lease kaown &8 tbe Fedoral
- , Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the gouth line and 1080

1
(5) That applicant, jamble 01l sad Refining Compsny ‘\
ifeat from the West 1ine of Section 26, Townahip 20 Souih, ;

% (¢) That the aforesaid vell was completed and in productgon
iprior to the effective date of Order Yo. R-830, and is 1ocated withi
the norimontal 1imits of the poel peretofore delineated and designat

‘ (7) That unless a prorstion unit oouu'tm of appucaat'n
aforesaid screage is por-ittod. spplicant will be deprived of the
opportunity t0 recover jts just and equitable share of the patusrs

(8) That gtapolind 0il and Gas Compeny ig ths OWRST of
'the vorking jnterest under the N/2 8W/4 gectioa 39, Towaship 20 Soa
inange 36 sast, XNPH, Lea County, New Mexico apnd as OWRSF of said
|snterest Erappiins S5l and fes Lompany by its attorney. :
'gkgcnund an objection to the granting oL The appascation:

|
‘& (p) That jt would be 9ractioal for atanolind oil and GnA
i company, sfiter proper sdministrative proceduro to join aforessid 1

1

‘-,;amm with Humble's subject unit to form & 22# acre unit. ‘J

i

? (10) That creation of & proration unit consinting ol
| aforesaid acreage will mot cause put will prevent waste and will
| protect Correlative rights.

——

i (1) That the spplicaticn of Hmble 011 and Refining

| Company for approvel cf 8 son-standard gas proration unit in
! gumont Cas Pool, conwisting of the following described acreage!

) rr 1S TEKIGEORE CREEEED:

i
it
1

i ToWNSHIP 30 BOUTH, AANGE 36 EAST, WMPY
‘ sction

g/2 BE/4 gection 26

¥
'

. pe and the same 18 hezreby approved and & proration unit consisting
i of the aforesaid acreage 1g hereby created.

4]
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Order No. R-779

{2) 7Thai appiicant's we.l, Federai Fopeaso #3512
No. 1, located 660 feet from the Socuth ard 1980 fest from the
Weat line of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, RKMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, shall be granted aa allowsble ia the
preportion that the above-described 160 acre unit bears to the
sundnrd‘ unit for said pool, all until Zurther order of the Com-
.i“ oni

DONE at Banta Feo, New Nexico on tho day and year
hereinabove designated,

STATE OF MEV MEXICO 4
Ol CONBERVATION COMMISSION

W. B, MACEY, la:ﬁalisnd Secretary







COMMURITLCATION AGREEMENT

LEASES LC Q43741 (a) _BEFORE T
OIL CONSERVATICH CeditiioninN
?;ml;cr 8237%2 NTA EE. 108 3w
v byt S vy I oo
EA COUNTY, NEW MERICO Bl - A
LEA COUNTY, NEW <1g RNy P

Contract ﬁg R

THIS AGREEMENT, entered int~ as of the ./ J4
1‘95_5‘:;_. by and between the parties subseridbing, ratifying or comsenting
nerets, such parties belng nereinafter referred to as "parties hersato”,

WITNESSETH!:

WHEREAS, The Act of Pebruary <5, 1420, 41 %tat. 437, as amended by
the Aet of August 8, 1946, 60 Stat. 550, 30 U.8.C, Secs. 181 ot seq.,
authorises commmmitization or drilling agreements communitizing or
pooling a federal oil and gas lease, or any portion thereof, with other
lands, whether or not owned by the Unlted States, wien separate tracts
under such federal lesse camwt be indspendently developed and operated
in conforwity with an established well-spacing program for the field
or ares and such commumnitirsiion ~» bacling 1s determined to be in
the publié interest; and

WHEREAR, the parties hereto own woriing, royaliy or other leasenold
interests, or operatinag rignts under the oil and gas leases and lands
subjest to this azreement wiiich cannst be independently developed and
Cpovatad ‘;n conformity with the well-spacing progrss establismed for
the field or area in which said lands are located; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to communitize and pool their
respective mineral interests in lands subjeet to this agreesment for
the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated liquid
nydrocarbons in accordance wit: the terms and conditions of this
agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in conalderation of the premises and the mutusl
advantages to the parties nereto, it is mutually covenanted and axreed
by and betlween tie partles hereto 4s foliowa:

1. Tne lards coversd by thig agresuent (heveinafter raferred to zs
“communitized area’) are desoribed aa follows:

S48vit Seo. 295; 8488t See. 5, T. =0 8., K. 3B K., N.M.P.H,,
eontaining 160 scres, wore or less,



and thias azreement shall extend to and include the vertical limits of
the REumont Gas Pool as defined by the Mew Mexico 01l Conservation Comnis-
sion extending from the top of the Yates formation to the base of the
Gueen formation, and the dry zas and associated liquid nydrocarbons
(hereinafter referred to ss “communitized substances) producible from

the vertical liamits of suid puot,

2. Attashad hereto, and nade a part of this agreement for all pur-
poses, 18 Exnibit A desiznaiting the operator of the communitized area and
showing the acreage, porcentage and ownership of oil and gas interests in
all lands within the communitized area, and the authorization, if any,
for communitizing or poollng any patented or fse lands within the
communitized area.

3. All matters of operation snall be governed by the Operator
.undnr and pursuant to the terms and proviiionn of this a&recaent. A
SRC0e8sOY cperator may be designated by the owners of the working inter-
est in the communitized area and four {4) executed coples of a designa-

Gl mrn ol i dnan . mvmmemalrarw ahall ha ELTad wsibin daa S4Y avmd Maon Cunan.
e WhE WA P RN XN AT NP P W - e et BN & AW TPA WS waewr o - — B R ki

visor,

4, Operator shall furnish the Secretary of the Interlor, or his
authorized representatives, with a log and nhistory of any wall drilled
on the coamunitised area,‘manthly reports of operations, statements of
geas sales and royalties and such other reports as are desmed necessary
to compute wonthly ths royalty due ths Jnited States, as specified ln
the applicébke 211 and gas operating regulatiosng.

In conmegtion with the performance sf work under this agreewent,
the operator asgreas not to diseriminatae againat any esployee or appli-
sant for employmant beacause of race, religion, color or national origin,
The aforessid provision ahall include, but not be liamited %3, the fol-
lowing! employment, upgrading, dsmotlion, or tranasfuer; reorultment or
recrultment sdvertising, layoff or termination; rates of puy or othar
forms of compensation; and selsction for trainiag, inciuding apprentice-
ship. The aperator agrees 30 posat hereafier in canspicuous places,
avallable for emplovees arnd applicants for esrmployment, notices to be
provided by the contracting officar settlng forth the provisions of

-
4




the nondiscrimination «¢lause,

Tho operator agrees to insert ihe forezoing wrovialon in all sub.
contracts hereunder, except subeantracts for standard commsrcisl sup-
plies or raw materials. i

5. The commiitized auws spall b2 developed and operated us an
entivety with the undcratandingfand agreemen: between the parties hereto
that all communitlzed substanoeﬁ produced therefrom shall he alliccated
among the leassholds eoupriaing;said area in the proportion that the
acreage interest of each lca.oh§ld veaars to the sntire acreage interest
committed to this agreement. |

6. The royalties payadle oﬁ communitized substances allocated to
the individual leases comerising the commmitized ares and the ventals
provided for in sald leases snall be determined and paid on the basis
preseribed in each of the 1nd1v§du§1 lesses. Payment of rentals under
the terms of leases subject to this agreement shall mot be affected by
VOl agresment sicept IS proviééd for under thne terms and DIOViBsions
of sald leases or as may herctn{ba cthervise provided, Except as
nerein modified and changed, the oil and gas leases subject to this
agrsement anall remein in full #orce ard effest ag originally made and
issued. ?

7. There shall be no obligsticn on the lessess to offset any dry
gas well or welle completed in #be same formuation as covered by this
agreement on separate component tracts intd which the communitized area
18 now or may hereafter be divided, nor shall any lesses be required to
méasure separately ooamunitizedisubstancea by resson of the diverse
ownexshlip tuereof, but. the lessées hereio shall not be released from
their cbligation to protect sai# communitized ares from drainage of
communitized subetances by a well or wells uwnloh may bts drilled off-
satting said area, |

3. The commencement, complation, continued cperation or production
of a well or wells for communitized subatances on the communitiged area
shall be constrused snd considered =8 the commencenent, completion, ¢on-

tinued operation or production on each and all of the lands within and

e e




comprising said communitized area, and operations or production pur-

suant to this sgreement ahall be deemed to be aperationa or production
as to each lease com(u:t'ed hereto.
9. Production of communitized subetances and disposal thereof shall
sg in confoimity with allocation, allotments and quotias made or fixed
by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under applicable
Federal or 3tate statutes. This agreement shall be subject to all
- applicadle Pederal and Stuate laws or executive orders, rules and regula-
tions, and no party hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be lisble in
damages for falilurs to comply with any of the provieions of this agree~
ment, if such compliance is prevented by, or If such failure results
from, cowpliance with with any such laws, orders, rules or regulations.
10, This agreemsnt shall be effective as of the date hereof upon
exeocution by the necesaary parties, notwithstanding the date of execu-
tion, and upon approval by the Seoretary of the Interior, or his guly
authorised representative, and shall rewiin in force and effect for a
mawmiad o2 Sus 2} canr: And SO l0nE Liwireal ter as COMMUNiTiINGG suBsLan-~
oes are produced from the communitized arws in paying quantitiee; pro-
vided, that prior to production in paying quantities frem the ocommuni-
tized ares and upon fulfilliment of all requirements of the Secretary of
the Interior, o his duly authorised representatives, with respest to
any dry hole or abandoned well, this agreement may be terminuted ai
any time by mutual agreewent of the parties herets.
11, It is agreed between the partias hereto that the Secretary of
the Interiosr, or his duly authorized represontative, shall have the

right of supervision over zll operations within the communitized area

to the same extent and dezree as provided in the oll and gas leases

under wnich the United States of America is lessor and in the applica-~

tle 01l and gas regulations of the Department of the Interior.

12, The covenants hiereln shall be construed to bhe covenants running

with the land with respect to the communitized intersats of the parties

hereto and thelir succosadrs In interest until this agreement terminates,

“and any gyant, tranafer or conveyance of any such land or interest

i




shall be and heraeby 1a

subject hereto, whather voluntary or not,
211 obligations hereunder by the

and as to Federal

conditioned upon the assumpiion of

grantee, trensferree or other BUCCES 8O
1and shall de sub ject to approval by ¢t

13. This agroenent shall be binding
shall extend to and be vinding upon their re

aduinistrators, successors and 2881gns.
1A, This agreement may e GAsGuLSS in &y musber &f Sounterparts,
needs to e exscuted by all parties,

r in intereat,
he Secretary of the Interior.

upon the parties herato and
spective heirs, exeoutors,

or may be ratified
specifically refer-
have executed

no one of whieh
or oonsented to by separate instrument, in writing,
ring hereto, and shall de binding upon all parties who

Mnm. rat
ulofroctutrulwtu
nlvmulmov.m

ification or consent hereto with the same foroe
s had cigned the same document .,

PR ot b
Vit s

AUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY -
TRADE O.K!

W. A MALEY

By)
ORM APPROVED
Hercy, pow & Hinkle
sl | rom R
HARRIS 88 " Wik 4/{%
couNTy OF ] a

nt was acknowledged before se this /JE%

e forsgoing 1nstl
day of 195 by . C E REISTLEJR
011 Refining Cowpany, & Texas corporation,

residen
on pehal { J. Beerbower )}
Wy Cowmission Expireu! "‘

p . NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

HARRIS CCUNRTY. TeXas

My Commission Expires June 1, 1857




Exhibit A to Commitization Agrocmt
o R 12 .4 7
ng X7 84SET Seotion
26. T. 20 3., R. 36 Euj N.M, ?o"ol Fumont
gas Pool, Lea County, New Nexico.

Operavor of Communitited ~Zesi Tuadle 011 % Rafining Company

Lessor: United States; zoting by amd through Beavetary of Interilor,
ieossee of Reeord: XNumble 011 & Refining Couwpany

Serial No, of lLsase: 10 OABTA1(a)

Date o? leasge: July 1, 1937

Deseription of Lands Cowmitted: s;sv& m 25; SEASE{ Sec. 26,
. 20 3., R, 36 E., N.M,P. N,

Basher of Acres: 120
Working Interest and Percentage: Humdble 01l & Refining Company -~ All

Q.R.R,.1I., and Peraentage: None.
Praact No, &

leassor: United States, acting by amt through Secretary of Interior.
lessee of Record: Humble 01l & Refining Company

Serial io. of Lease: 1L O48741(b)

Date of Lsase: Jouary J 232

Description of lands Committed: zvig.gé Sec. 26, T. 20 8., R, 36 ®
- L 3 .ﬂo

Nusber of Acrest &0
Working Interest and Percentage: ‘ihumble 011 % Refining Company -~ All
O,R,R.I, and Percentage; HNone,

RECAPITULATION
Tract No. N2, of Acres Porcentage of Intereat
Comitted in Communitlised Area
1 120 All

KRG All

N




APPROVAL ~ CERTIFICATION - DETERMINATION

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior

under the Act appzuvsd Bebruare 25, 1720, %i Stat. 437, 30 0.8.€C.
secs. 181 et seq., as amended by the Act of August 8, 1946, 60 Stat.
950, and delegated to the Director of the deological Survey, pur-
suant to Departwental Order No. 2365 of Gotober 8, 1947, 43 GFR
sea. 4,618, 12 PR 6784, I do hereby:

A.

Dated

Approve the attaghed communitisation agreement covering
the 3§87} Section 25 and the S§8E} Section 26, T. 20 8.,

R. 35 K., H.M.P.M,, lea County, New Mexico, down but not
below the base of the Queen formation, as to 4ry gas and
agsociated liguid hydrocarbons producible from such depths
and formations.

Determine that the Pederal lease or leases as to the lands
committed to the attached agreement cannot bc independently
developed and operated in conformity with the well -spacing
program established far the field or area in which said
lands are located, and that consummation and approval of
the agreement will be in the public interest.

Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental,
winimum royalty and royalty requirements of the Federal
lease or lgases committed to sald agreement are hereby
established, altered, changed or revoked to conform with
the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Director

Contraet No. United States Qeological Survey




Law OFFiCES

M E 9
“-M HERVEY 1674-1952 HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE
HIRAM M DOW
CLARENCE £ HINKLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
W.E.BOMOURANT. JR.
GEORGE H. HUNKER.UR. ROsSWELL, NEW MEXICO
HOWARD C.8RATTON TELEPHONE MAIN 2-85i0
S.B. CHR!SYY w
S February 10, 1956

J. PLP\ROD TOLES
LEWIS C.COX.UR.

Mr. Warren W. Mankin, Examliner
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Case No. 1004
Aﬁ“IIEEfIBﬂ'Hﬁmble 0il & Refining Company
for Approval of Non-Standard Gas Proration
Unit, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, N.M,

Dear Warven:

You will recall that during the hearing of the above case
at Hobbs on February 8th, you inquired as to whether or not
the approval of the non-standard gas unit applied for would
meet with the approval of the U.S.G.S. and you suggested

| E2 4L 55

concerning their attitude.

I have talked to Mr. Anderson concerning this matter and he
states that he expects to be in Santa Fe next week and will
talk to you concerning thils matter.

Yours sincerely,

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

v Ol & DL tese

*‘7;

CEH :tnp

cc - Mr. John Anderson

cc ~ Mr, R. S. Dewey
Humble 0il & Refining Company
Midland, Texas







ey WESTERN UNIA)

unless its deferced char-

:ﬁﬁwwh | TELEGRAM

W. P. MARSHALL. PrasioenT
~ ¢ Rling ume shown in the d ace Hihe on Jdomestic telegrams is STANDARD TIME ac point of origin. Time of redelpe i3 STA!

P

—_—

‘e
Wﬂ . 1201 LT::::‘etrudonll

SYMBOLS
OL =y Leuct

47 } s NL=Nigh: Letter

er Telegram

s LAOAS 08096“

D 1DA099 Pﬁ-mtDLAmn,@gx 20 1041AMC=

W B MACEY=

NEW MEXTCO GiL CONSERVATION COMMiSSfON SANTA FE NMEX=

m‘HME st point of destinarion
1{7',\)7’ 1

1956 JAN 20 AN 10 04

REQUEST THAT CASE 1004 SETFOR HEARING AT SANTA FE JANUARY

24, 1956 BE CONT!NUED AND RESET FOR EXAMINERHEAR!NG AT

HOBBS ON FEBRUARY 8 1956=

1004 24 956 8 1956—
-

HUNBLE OIL AND REFIN!NG co BY H L HENSLEY*

. THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGFSTIONS FRONM iTs ?.\TRON‘s CONCERNING 1TS SERVICE

-



EXHIBIT A
MUMBLE OIL 8 REFINING CO.

OIL AND GAS LEASE 048741 (a)
OlL AND GAS (LEASE 048741 (b)
EUMONT GAS PQOL

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
T T T
; Phitlics G 25
{ : |
i |
; i 2 %
; ;X f
i ‘ !
e R liott - — b
Amerada 1 2 } »
[ ¥ | pe s T
!
Humb!el Humbie
a
*5 o> l ¢ o3 35 20
. LEogeapno -Q48741 (a).
Amerodo - l' R ' Fl Daeca 2R
} 8 6 3
1 L * | 5
t T 1
! o7 2 - |
I : . : 10
% ' Fopeono f ¥
— L.{_/__.[___. —_— if’.‘\‘ﬁ" et Al o e ek e l_ e e —e ——
Amerado Gulf
*2
2!
White

R - 36 - E

— LEGEND —
¥ GAS WELL
OUTLINED IN RED
COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT COVERING THE
S /L SWi4 SEC. 25 & S, SE /4 SEC. 26, T-20-S, R-36E
OUTLINED IN GREEN

COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT COVERING THE
NE '/a SEC. 35, T-20-S, R-36-E

- BEFCRE TRE
Gl LERSLE 0 0oneission

R SRR A {3 {1

Tapoen o
- PTG
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1Y Copservation (omsdssion
State of New lMexico

Sox 371 ‘

Banta Fe, New Mexicy

Cantlemen:

It is respectfully veguesied ithat the Jonssrvation Cammisslon scnedule &
nearing to consider ~ur applicaiicsn for approval of 2 J6C ecre non-sta.dard gas
yrovation unit embracing ‘he §/2 of the SWj4 F Yection 25, and tnz 3,7 of the 35/4
o? Bection 2¢, T-20-5, R-36-2, Lea County, New Mexics, and “¢ be assigned to Fedeval
Fopeano Well No. 1 located 6530 feet Irom the South line and 1380 feet from the Hest
line of Section 25, T-20-5, R-36~E. i suppurt of this request we submit the rolliow-

ing inforntion:

l. Feaderal Fopeano ¥Well No. 1 now preduces 83 a gas well from
the Eumont Pool wi h an asgsigred 20 acre unrit descrited as
the 8/2 of the SW/4 of Secticn 25, T-20-S, R-36-2, Lea County.

r

Zz. The proposed not-stanisrd ygas procatics uwnit corsiavs cof
- - S SR’ g S WP VR S

corntiguous quarter/quariz: scollous bul 100aWA wWathin
governmental sections.

z The entire vyroposed proyvetion unii way reasonably be pre-
sumed to be productive of gas.

~ 4. Commuitization BLUEES

[ceE 3 ‘2 38/4 of Yecvior
26 and the S/2 S¥W/ i of Sectlen 23 48 now b

i
redng oecuted.
5., The i60 scre unit to becoue effactive e of the date the
coammrunitization soreement becomes avfectiva.

€. A plat is attached shouing proposed 160 acre ron-stanlard
b & prop
prorvaticn unit.

7. All offset operatore ownlng intevesis in Becihion 28, 26; 3O
and 36, T-20-3, R-36-%, bave beer furnished coples of this
appiication by regisdterad wall.

Youres very toaly




FORM £ 2Q20

COPY

Hunvisre Ol & RerininGg COMPANY

Dacenber 16, 19585

Stanclind 01l and Gas Compmny Bay Petrolewm

Dex 899 Bex 218

Reswell, Now Maxico Seminols, Texas

Oulf G141 Cerparstion L. R. Rlliott

Bex 2187 Bex 703

Nebbs, Bew Mexice Roewell, Nev Mexico
fhell 011 Osmpeny Prilltps Petrolewum Company
Dex 1957 Bex 2108

HEobbs, New MNexieo REobbs, New Mextco
Siaslafr Ol & Ges Compuny Skelly 011 Compeny

Bex 470 Box 38

Natos, Nov Maxieo Hobbe, Nev Maxico
Amareda Petrelown Cexrporstion n-mummnucm
Bex 2040 Box 871

ASta. M. R. 8. Carigtis eaiend, Texas

Ts, Swisaome

Geatlemen:

Plaase find attashed & eopy of ouwr request to the 011l Conservation Commission of Hew
Mexico that they schednle a hearing to consider Humble's reguest for approwel of a
180 acre non-standad gas provetion wmit to be assigned to owr Federanl Fepsano
n.lmwmu.mnumwmmuunmm

asre wmit.

Ve bave attashed = rlat ILoG3GE (he proposed gas proation wunit.
Yours very truly,
HEMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

J. ¥, BOUSE,
Diviston Buperintendent
Asast. Div. Superintendesnt
AJT/ e
Attach.




NEW MEXICO Gas Well Plat
COMMISSION

OlL. CONSERVATION

o 0
~ A
R0

Date V2-7-

FEDERAL-FOPEA NO

HUMBLE O'[L & R.EFD\ING ub.
Well No

Lease

Pool FUMON ! _

d complete

! hereby certify that the information given above is true an

- to the best of MYy knowledge.
Nam&ﬂi&‘:’wé‘g_r,—'—’
ulV SION__SUPT

1,Is this ges well a dual
completion - Yes 1O Position_A9212" £SSISTANT
2, Are there &ny otner cu&;lv Rt,preseﬁtln& Hubls finio
1s wizhin the
wells b Address  Box 1C00. Mldiond,\'e‘ms

completed
acreage 7 Y&% o

gedicated ; )




IN REPLY REFER TO:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
-GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

|
|
|
UNITED STATES

P. 0. Box 6721
Roswell, Lew Mexico

February 27, 1956 -

Kew Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

sents Fe,
Lhew Mexico

Attention: MWMr. Warren W. Mankin

Gentlemen:

Mr. Clerence Hinkle of Roswell hes requested thet 1 advise
you of the position taken by the Geologicel Survey in regerd to the
pop—stapderd prorztion unit consisting of the sisw: sec., 25 end the
SisE$ sec. 26, T. 20 S., R. 36 E., lea County, Few Mexico, in Case No.
1004 heerd before you in Hobbs on Februery 8.

The proposed non-stenderd g&s proration wniv consists of
lend included in two federsl leases. This office offers no objection

to the issuance of the requested order exd will recommerd spproval of
a communitization sgreement covering the proposed unit.

Very truly yours,




olL CONSERVATlON' COMMISSION
p. ©. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

April 1, 1956
Mr. Clarencs Hink)®
Rervey, Dow & Hinkle
P.0. Box b7
o Bow Mexice
Dear 3irt
P 2 R 1T l?e-‘!ln_':

mwcfwdmt,u\-?haiiaw;
£ esch of the following ordsres
wn—m.cu-m '
Order R=77hs Case 103
Order R-T79, Casne 1004,
Wl‘ R’m. Mw
these orders ars dated Narch 29, 1956,

Vary Lruly yours,

A1l of

Ae Lo Pezter, Ire
Acting Secretary - pirector
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CIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company
for an order approving a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit in exception to Rule 5 (a) of the
Special Rules and Regulations for the Eumont
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, as set forth
in Order R-520. Avpplicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order establishing a 160 acre
non-standard gas proration unit consisting of
8/2 Si/k Section 25, S/2 SE/l Section 26, Town-
ship 20 South, Range 36 Fast, Lea County, New
[8X1C0; Sala dticage LU Uc ueudlcalea Lo Lug
applicantts Federal Fopeano Well No., 1, located
in the S/2 Si/L of Section 25, Tovmship 20 South,
Range 36 East.

Case No. 1004

B Nt N Mt N N P M sl N Nt Nt N o st ot e St N eV ¥

BEFORE:
Warren 7. Mankin, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

HEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: Next case is Case 1004, whichk is the apoli-
cation of Humble QOil and Refining Company for an order requesting a non-standard
proration uwnit in the Eumont Gas Pool of 160 acres as it is across section lines
and an exception to Order R-520. 'le have received 2 telegram from Humble Oil 1
and Refining Company addressed to . B. Hacey, iew Mexico 0il Conservation Com-
mission, Santa Fe, dated January 20th, 1956. Telegram states "Request 1004
set for hearing at Santa Fe January 24, 1956, be continved and reset for
Examiner hearing at Hobbs on February 8, 1955. Signed Huwble 0il and %efining

Company by H. L. Hensley." Is there objection to setting this case for another




pebruary 8th, 1956. If not, we will so seb

.
hearing at Hobbs on
y Examiner pearing in

Examiner
case for the Februar HobDS.

a conbtinued

that case as




STATE OF NEW VEXICO
ss

o

COUNTY OF SANTA FB

1, Bobby postlewaite, do lhereby certify that the foregoing
and attached transcript of proceedings pvefore the New Mexico 0il
Commission Examiner ab ganta Fe, hevw Mexico, 18 & {rue and correct
record, to the best of MY knowledge, skill and ability.
New MNexico this lst day of Februadry, 1956+

Dated at santa Fe,
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IN THE MATTER CF:

Tre gpplication of TMumzle il 2ad RefMining Company
far an order aporoviag a 11-—ad:diqﬂ REE e
unlt in exception to Ruie 5 (a) of the Snec1al Rules
and Regulations for the Eumont Cas Pool, lea County,
New Mexico, as set forth in Order R—SZO. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order establish-
ing a 160 acre non-standard gas proration unit con-
sisting of S/2 Sii/li Section 25, $/2 SE/L Section 26,
Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, lew
Mexico; said acreage to be dedicated to the applicantts
Federal Fopeano Well Yo. 1, located in the s/2 su/ly of
Section 25 Township 20 South, Range 36 ZTast.

* 5 & ¢ 0 s = e

BEFORE:

BEFORY THE
GIL CONSERVATICN COMiISSION
Hobbs, New Mexico
February 8, 1956

a o 4 + & ® &+ v & 4 s e s & s s o+

>

czLlon

CASE NC. 100L

N e e N e St St N S M Nt N o @

[ —

Viarren i, Yankin, ¥xariner

TRANSCRIPT CZ HEARING

EXAMIIER MANKIN: Ve will now proceed with continued Case 100k, which

is the application of Humble Cil and Refining Company for a non-standard pro-

ration uwnitv in Lne Fumont Gas Pool.

MR, HINKIE:

Clarence Hinkle, Roswell, appearing cn behalf of the Humble

Cil and Refining Company. This is an acplication on behalf of the Humble ~----

“R. GURLEY:
case.,

i, HINKL®:

Mr., Malone:

ance, Ross lMalone

opposition to the

¥r, Hinkle, I believe we should swear lr. Tewey in on this

Yes, we will do that,

If it please the Examiner, I would like to enter an appear-
of Roswell on behalf of Stanolind (il and Css Company, in
application.,

w this is the application of fumble (il and 2efinins

. Tor antroval of a communitization agreement to form a2 non-standard sas

vroration unit consisting of the $/2 of the Si/hi of Section 25, and the s/2




i

of the SE/L of Sectien 26, Townehip 20 Scuih, Ringe 36 Rascu,
MR, GURIEY: Do you have any witnesses for your opposition; ir. Malone?
MR, MALONE: I won't know until I have heard the testimony of the applicant,
2. 3. DHsEY
having first been duly swori, testified as fellows:
Sy ir. Hinkle:
Q. State your name please.
A. R. S, rewey
Q. By whom are you employed, Hr. Dewey?
A.. Humble Cil and Refining Company,.
Q. i/mnere do you live?
4. Yidland, Texas
G. Have you previously testified vefore the Commission?
A

. I have,

;. In what capacity?
A. District Petroleum Zngineer,
MR, MANKIN: His qualifications are acceptable,

G. Ir, Yewey, I hand you Humble'ls xnibit lMo. ) 2nd ask you to state what
that shous,

A, Humble's Exhibit YNo. 1 is a plat of four sections containing Hurnble's
Fopeano leace vogether with the surrounding offset properties of other operators.
The plat also shows the location of various gas wells wnich are producing from
the Bomont Gas Pool, tozether with taeir owmersiip., Tue Humble Fopeano lease

consists of ihe $/2 of the Sii/hL of Section 25 and the 8/2 of the SE/L of Section

26 and the W3/l of Section 35, all in Township 20 South, Range 36 East,




¢, Ts thews a cas ~ell af the present time located upon part of the acreage
wnich is proposed to be communitized?

A. There is,

G. Vhnere is that well located?

A. That well is located in the approximate center of the SE/L Si/bL of
Section 25, known as the Humble Fopsano No. 1.

Q. Does the Humble have any other gas wells i» the area adjoining this
lease?

A. There is a gas well in the approximate center of the NB/L WE/L of Section
35 and is known as Yumble's Fogeano No. 5.

Q. Are these two wells producing from the same gas pool or reservoir?
4. They are both producing frem the Queen formation in ihe Eumont Gas‘Pool.
. Are the other wells that are indicated on the plat croducing from the
same reservoir or formation?

A, To the best of our knowledge and information they are producing from
the Queen formation of the Eumont Gas Fool,

Q. Ir. Dewey, why 06id you urge the Humole to seek in this case to combine
these twe eighties to form a nvn-standard gas undi?

A. In order to vrotect ocur correlative rignis vwe feel that it is necessary
to expand the 83 acres now designated in Section 25 -- or to expand it to include
the BO 2cres +which has not been assigned a gas allowable to date.

.+« Is tuore any other acreage waich could be assigned to it at the present

L. It possibtly could be assigned to Humble's Wo. 6 gas well in Section 35.
‘That would mske iV a 2li0~acre unit, whereas if we assign it as proposed in this

hesring both units will then be of 160 acres each,




6, Is the .ell 'o. 1 capable of producing the allowable for ihe 160
nroposed?

X. It is, It is cepable of arproximately L million cubic feet of gas
production per day.

Q. The Humble has a standard unit wnich consists of the ¥E/lh of Section
35, does it not?

A. That 1is correct.

Q. And that acreage has been zssigned to Well lo. 67

A, It has.

Q. Was Fxhibit No. 1 prepared by you or under your direction?

A. It was prepared under my direction,

G. I would like to offer Exhibit Mo, 1 as evidence.

MR, YANKIN: Is there objection to the entering as evidence Exhibit MNo. 1

not, it will be so entered,

o

in this case” 1
Q. ¥r, evey, refer to Humble'd Exhibil lio, 2 wnich is on the wall and
state to the Commission what that shows,
A. Exhibit Yo, 2 is 2 cross-section east and west to the wells wnich is
proposed to include the expansion of this unit, There is the Amerada Federal
"3 Mo, 5§ oon the west and Humble's Federal Fopeano No. 1 on the Fast. It has
been prepared to show our conception of the relation velween the various pro-
ducing formations in the area and to indicate that the Cueen formation is con-~
tinucus across the lease, east and west and that it is rzasonavle to helieve that
the Foreano o, 1 will drein the -- will have communication to drain the area
~rozosed to ineclude within this unitb,
¢. Does it show in effect that all the lands vroposed to te included in
the unit are reasonably productive of zas?
A, It «ves,

e



e s L

0, Aad that the Te.eaue e 1 wenli effectively and efficiently drain the
entire proposed communitized area?

A. Considering counter drainage in the area, I think it does.

Q. 1!ow was this exhibit prepared by you or under your direction?

A. It was prevared by geological department,

Q. Ve would like tc enter this exhibit as evidence.

MR, MAMKIN: 1Is there objection to the entering of Exhibit o, 2 in
evidence in this éase? If not, it will be sc entered,

Q. Yr, Vewey, do you know whether or not a communitization agreement has
been executed covering these two 80-acre tracts and presented to the United States
Ceological Survey for aporoval?

4, It has.

¢. ©Now I hand you Humcle's Exhibit o, 3 and ask you to state what it is.

A. That is a communitization agreement entered between tne Humble Cil and
Refining Company and submitted to tne U, S. G. 8.

Q. Is that the signed cooy?

A. Executed by the Humtle 0il and Refining Company.

Q. Is thal a duplicate of tie copy which hag boen -—= the original wnich ha
been filed with the United States Ceological Survey?

A. Yes Sir,

¢. Do you know whether or not tne U.S5.G.S. has yel approved it?

A. "hey are withholding avproval, as I understand it, until an application
was presented to the Couservation Lomvlssion 1o see if the unit may ve incressed

from 80 acres to 160 acres,



Q. As far as you know, the iinited States Geological Survey has no objection
to the formation ol this unit?

A. o, none vhatsoever.

Q. I would like to offer in evidence, Humble's Exhibit lo. 3.

R, MANKIN: TIs there objection tc the entering of this exhibit in evidence,
exhibit do, 3¢ If not, it will be so entered,

Q. Is the royalty ownership the same over the 160 acres constituted in this
application?

A. The U.8.G.5. ouns ---

G. You mean the United States,

A. The "mited States owms the entire royalty under that tract in question.
fie Is ‘there anytbing else vou would like to state to the Commission in
regard to the formation of tnis unit?

A. I would like to restate Humble!'s position relative to the pi‘ofation in
the Buwont (as Pool. Humble has gone on record 3 number of times relative to
two allowavles on the same designated acreage and our position has not changed
relative to our former staterents at all. 1In the Case Ho. 861 dated June 20,
1955, the staterent was made that Humble would like to concur in a proposal made
by Amerada in the lMay hearing as to suggested rules recommending that a gas-oil
ratio of 6,000-1 be placed on oil wells and the production of casinghead gas ve
deducted in computiing the allowable in any unit having both oil ard ges wells.
The 6000-1 zas-cil ratio is in keepingz with the limiting gas-o0il ratio estab-
lished in the Bunice Field, a reduction of 10,000 te 6,200 in an attempt to
contrel waste, 'mtil such time as the Commission revise the field rules for the
Sumont Fool, tre Huwable requests that they ve itreated the sarme as every other

5

area and be rverritted to protect their correlative rights. I

(]

operator in th

-5




might state aleo that this no. 1 viell -- Fopeano MO 1 was gtanted.a privilege
of belng made 2a dual completion pricr to the time tnat the wumont Cas Pool was
created and that it is producing gas from the (ueen and oil from the Grayburg
jn the Eunice pool. 1 pelieve that is all.

LR, GURLEY: Have YOU had any indication from the U.S.G.s.; vr. DeweY,
that they would approve this?

Ae My understanding js that pending the approval of the Commission, the
U.S.G.S. will send this communitization 1o yashington for the final approvals.

+R. GURLEY: Have Yyou had any correspondence to that effect or 1S that a
verbal commitment?

A. As far as 1 know that is 3 verbal commitrent.

vR. HINKLE: it pe:mission, 1 yould like to state thab 1 talked to .
Jehn Anderson also ¥r. ¢zaufield of the U.S.G.S. snd they were ready 1o recomrend
the approval of this and send it into Mashington.when T told them apout this
hearing and they said that they would like then t0 witnhold the sending of it in
to vasnington for approval with thelr recommendation until the Conservation Com-
mission acted upont the application. He jpdicated to ™ Phat ey would approve
it if the Congervation Commission acproved ibte

MR. CURLZEY : ls‘it not cusioiaiy s e, Hinkle, in these cases vhere they
nave rather 2 form letter that they usuzlly send out that sho¥ -~~~ asswming
that nothiqg gevelopes that they 1n all probability will approve -°°

wR. HIGKIE: Yo, AS far as 1 Know trey don'le.

vp, CURLEY: That care up at 2 hearing vefore 1 think, and if I reremoer,
vr. Anderson stated that they someltives sent outb such 2 staterent, that vhey
would --—~
yrae They 3idn't in ©his particular case, cuf ab the same vime We

suorioted oy thelr aooroval the communitization a{reement whien also --~

Y




whicn involves the #E/L of Section 35 and thev didn't send us a letter on that,
as indicated, they gave us verbal permission.

MR, CURLYY; They indicated they would,

R, MATKIN: Mr, Hinkle, we have recently received a similar situation where
it was all federal acreage and vhere they were in agreement providing of course
that we were acceptable., Would it be possible that you could have ¥r. Anderson
submit a letter to us and make a matter of record in this file, that they would
be agreeable, vroviding of ccurse that the Commission saw fit to ap:rove it,

We just received just a few days ago such a similar letter in another case.

MR, HidgLZ: : wuld like to have permission to file that letter for the
record in this particular case,

IR, MAMKIN: r. Dewey, ----- that permiseion will be granted for filing
this particular letter from the U.5.G.S., indicating their permission proviso
- upon the Commission's action. Now, !r., Dewey, I believe you indicated this
well was completed and in production in the Zumont Cas Pooi.or what is now known
as the Eumont CGas Fool prior to the issuance 6f Order R-520, that is of Angust,

195k, Is that correct?

FR. HA¥KIN: And further in this case, I bzlieve, your exnibit No, 2 reflecis
that $tnis well in question in this case, ¥ell ro. 1, is higher structuraily than
the other three oil wells producing from the £ ame Queen zone on the same 169
acre lease, Is that correct?

A. That's correct,

i, YANKIN: And there ave a considera’le nwsoer of wells surrounding your
lease that are oroducing Tueen oil, possivly lower down structurally.,

A, Yes, thalt's right,
> o



VR, MANKIMN: Does this varticular iell, ¥Well io, 1, preducing from the
Funont Gas Pool, does it produce auy liquidsh

A. No, Sir. ot any recovefable liquids -~ it is -~ I don't think it
produces anything -- we don't recover anytihing from it, I know thaﬁ.

¥R, PANKIN: Is there any further question of the witnes<? ¥r. ontgorery,

2, FOUTCCIERY: v, Dewey, you testified to the fact that -- or answered
the question that you assumed all the gas acreage wis productive of gas.

A. Well it's productive of gas in the Ewnont Pool. The Amerada has a well
to the west of us, +the Elliotts have a well to the north of us and there are
oroductive wells soutn, southwest, te ithe south, southeast, east, they are
surréunded by us. Euwmont Gas Vells,

IR, MONTCCK:RY: ell, if T restrict you to the interval of the zones you
have opened your wells -~ this No. 1 well. %ould you say that all of the acreage
is vroductive of dry gas on the full 160 acres.

A. Oh, I think it is. It may not all be coming out of the Queen, Wait
just a minute here, maybe I didn't understand your questvion here, would you
mind repeating it.

MR, FONTGOMERY: 'ould you testify to the fact that the full 162 acres that
vou are asking for as a unit is productive of dry gas from itne e zone that
you have perforated in your ¥o. 1 ell?

A. o, ¥ Zon't think thai is sc because as the cross-section will show

there the to. 1 VWell is up dip and nigher on structure than the other three wells

on the lease and their -- those wells are completed as oil wells, but the -~-
those wells are overlain by gas that is in the Tumont Gas Pool.
MR, GOHTCCEERY: nould you say that the zas overlying the (ueen (Cas Zone

in this area is probably comrercial on that 150 acres,



A i wonld think it would be due to the fact thal the Amerada Ro. 5 ¥Well

on tihe extreme west end of the cross-section produces gas and suzports a 160
acre unit.

MR, ZANKIN: It is oroducing gas from the Seven Rivers or the Queen, Hr.
ewey ----

A. 7T imagine the Seven Rivers but I don't know, it's immaterial whether it
is Seven Rivers or Queen, it is all within the confires of the Bumont fas Pool.

IR, M ETGC?EJX: I would like to ask one otrer gquestvion. Do you approve
of the policy of dedicating acreage to a gas well ?hat is not productive of gas?

A. Ve —-- our policy has been that you should;have just orie éllowable from
the same dedicated acreage wntil that policy is verified by or accepted by the
Conservation Commission and the only recourse we have is to protect our correl-
ative rignts.

MR, MOHTCOKERY: %ould your correlative rights be protected assuming that
from your exhibit the cross-section illustrates that a large portion of the
acreage is not productive of dry gas from the zone that you have perforated in
your well therefore, would the correlative rights of the offset operators be
protected if you assign acreage over and above what yowr productive groungd is.

A. The weils that are offsets there are producing from the Eunont Gas Pool
and they may be taking gas out of the Seven Rivers and winere we take gas out of
the Gueen but as long as its the same designated gas pool I don't see that tne
distinction between that or whether thev are 211 Gueen wells or all 3even Rivers
ells,

i, MAMKIN: Do yo have enything, Mr., Rieder?

¥r, Rieder: Jusi a moxent,

ould make that a

[¢]

PP, LamY: We have a test on the Togeano ! where we
#as well producing fror the (ueen if we care to d> so way it has sroduced gas

on tests from the Zueen for:ation,




iﬂt. RIFDER: 1. UeWwey, I am correct that it 1= the same interval open in
your gac well is the same interval --- essentially the same interval that ls open
in your three oil wells?

A. That!s right, essentially so, yes.

MR, RIEDER: -Don't you feel, or do you, thnat tne increased witndrawal of
gas from your o, 1 well might not have an effect on the oil to the extent thal
it might pull some of that oil upstructure and thereby cause waste?

A. That is perfectly true, but that is current on all of the offset pros-
erties too. That apparently is the scheme of things in tpe Eumont Gas Fool today.

¥R. RIFDER: 3ut you do feel that it is a good indication that increased

withdrawal from the gas prool most certainly might contribute to waste by pulling

the oil upstructure -- in the general area of tne %o. 1 Vv=1l?
Ch, I think thatv is true, that is very true.
FANKIN: Anything further, Any olher questions of the witness?
(AICHE: Ross Falone for Stanolind. ¥r, Pewey, you testified, I welieve,
Fopeano Yo, 3, Wo. It and Mo, § are oil wells in the Eumont Pool.
Yes, Sir.
¥R, VALONE: And that the Wo. 1, of course, is a gas well producing from
the Zumont Gas Fool?
A. That's right.
¥R, EALOWE: So that there would be a dual assignrent of acreage for
allouwanle nurvoses 17 your application was granted, weuld there not?
That is trve. Thal is the same situation that iz prevalent througiout

the Fumont Pocl,
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o fuadlyr eomntete the oil

complete a well uvhich would
formed here, wouldnti ii?

to Stenoling., n thc other hand

they night prefer to have thelr own operatlion rather thon entering into soue

sort of a Joint operating azreement with a farmoul conirach.

R, JALOUA: &1 the oresent tine, the unit wilceh 'is assigied o

TE o4g o

A Tt dis 25 80 acrss unit, 22 is confined to thed

dny further questions of the

R, EINFIE: I, Dewey, under the present

assuwmdng thzt the

desiznated 55 a standard unit zndé aperoved acdninistratively without

ror that which yow contemplate

aere as Lar as

-
Ry sir. Iractly the
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DT I Tew, in reply to I, .ilonels ~uesti that it
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L, RS cenlerned,
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that che Conmlission wouldq

Bositigp regarding

for the allowable s

Lave

S rules pop the Protectioy,

Dewey
7

.

It “ould pe i

6 ell to a 2.9 acre,

Mt be as desirable to g
Zme capacity as
Coulg tne

gas .

do, 4 ell Produce tpe llovanie for
I thing it coulg, Crowg j¢ but 1 think i¢ Couly,
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wite DU PONT:
Fbve dansKTud:

Lit. DU POHT:

Just a wonepth,

at the time that £lliott avvlied for a -~ -

1’.:1 L)u};(;“t :‘-'iti‘: thC UQS-GQSQ

AL tre time kr. Blliotl applied for a 160 acre unit did Huwrble

enter any oojection to that unit trat they applied for, veing the /2 of the Ni/k

and the /2 of the S&/4 of Section 26.

A HKo. Je raised no opjection to that at all.

to Elliotit's application at all.,

Mo FARNKIN:

Bil. HINKLIS:

cation did you send out registered notices to all

N 2, CJERRY
I 2 Ol

Shell 0il Company, Sinclair ¢il & Cas, Awerada Petrolewn Corvoration, 3ay Petrolews,

irte HINKLIE:

A YNot that I know of.

i. FANKT::

rere is no further guestions, the witness may be excused.

in this case?
DO ALK

e BAUEIL:

preparing to make?

BOx TALKER:

of acreage is a ratter of record

ten days to see if my company .ould like to restazte this I

Anything further, ir. DuPont?

Cne more question of Mr. fevey.

e sent notices to Stanolind Cil

L. B. ¥liiott, Pnillips Petrolews, Skelly 0il Comman,

;e didn't enter any

Einkle.

ne offsel owners?

objection

At the time you filed this appli-

and Gas, Guli 011 Corporation,

and Atlantic refining Company.

Did you have any replies or protests to the formation of this?

It won't be necessary.

Sibn Gulf,

Ay Turtier guestions

Is there any otier statemenis vesides the one wnich ir.

Go anhead ir.

YHth Gulf Cil.

vermissible with the Zxandner.

salker.
I think our nolicy concerning

wefore this Commis

out I qovld just like to have

I have the return receints here, do ;you want tnem?

of tre wilness?

Any statements to be

“izlker

tne dual assignment

trae is

iy



FH. HAUKIH: Could you make it five days, Lr. .alker?
Nie VALKER:  Yes, sir.
fiime PALnglis T think we rave rad sufticient time otheriise for advertisement

of this case, but I think five drys would certainly ve sufticient, ii that is

dile wALKmis  I€ takes a study somestimes of these sonlications to bring out all
of the facts. It is a little clearer tc e here as gresented.
| bre MANKKIN: br. Hinkle, would Humble be agreeable for five days for Gulf to

prepare a statement which they would like to present to the Commission in regard to
tiis?

wi, HINKLIZ: ilo oojection.

M. MARKIN: ‘jould GQudf likewiée furnis? Humole 2 copy of this?

M, UTADKER:  Yes, sir.

He RARKIN: Vho would you desire this to go to? To you kir. Hinkle or to you

iR, HIRELE: Either one would be alright,

Gi. GUELEY: For the s2ke of the record here, Fr. bxaminer, I think it showld ove
understood that it is legal counsel's opinion that it is wost irregular that another
varty be allowed additional time to come back with argument after the time of the
hearing. This case has been advertised. All the arzuwrent should ve presented at the
time of tie hearing in 1y opinion. It nrejudices the person - - tre narty putiing
on the testimony at the rearing itself and in the future I would certainly recomsend
that any statemnents e prevared ard oresented 2t the time of the hearing in all

rairnsss to the nariies involvea.

. HALKIN: I agree with that but in this narticular case Hwidle 1is in agrsement
to it.
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e HIGKL&: I think the Qulits nosition is the sare as Stanolind and the
humble. They are all the same. The trouble is the existing rules of the Comirdission.
Jb would ve unfair at this noint not to grant tiris in our opinion utnless they change
all of these.

¥a. GURLEY: By granting this, what do you mean, lr. Hinkle?

v, HINELIB: This application,

bont

{R. MANKIN: r. Halone did you wish to put on a witness?

FR. FALOWE: Ho. I would like to make a statement for Stamdind. ie 1ill not
offer any testimony. At the time of ti.e hearing in Case 881 Stanolind stated its
position that in its opinion the duzl assignment of acreage for allowable purpcses
was inadvisable and was a dangerous precedent and recommended tc the Commission that
in the order which might ve written in that case that there be ne dual assignment of

N

acreage authorized. Stardindfs position in this regara has not chanzed and for that

~

reason it is forced to oppose the granting of the apolication of Huable in tie case

F-\‘
[N

now seing neard. e feel that to grant this application merely adds to an existing

evil and verpetuates trat evil which is the dual assignment of acrea.e and insofar

as this particular unit is concerned, Stanclind is willing and nas offerred and now

renews its offer to negotiate with fwumole and enter into 3 mutual agreeable arrange-

ment for a unit that would ve composed of the E/2 of the S5.//4 of Section 25, neither

of whicn 4O acres ias an oil allowable assigned to i1t. I wiien the order in Case

881 is written, the Commission, contrary to tie recommendations of 3Stanolind, should

autiorize tihe dual zssignment oi acreage, ostanolind would thnen voe very muchk interestea -

and has indicated to rHumble its willingness to enter intc a standard 160 acre unii

viaich would oce composed of the Su/l, of Section 25, which ould avoid the crossing of

-20~




section lines in the proposed unit of Huwmble and would wrevent the repercussion
that always come from an irregularly shaved unit such as tie one here pfoposed.
Under those circumstances Stanolind reluctantly recommends to the Commission that the
-application of Lumble ve not aporoved and that until an order is issued in Case 881
any change sucn as that which is contemplated by this unil will merely furthner
complicate the ultimate disposition and assignmeni of acreage in this 160 acres
vihich is involved and that if ultimately the dual assignment of acreage is authorized,
the logical unit to be attributed io the Fopeano iio.lWell would be the S.i/L of
Section 25 and Stanolind as the owner of the N/2 of the Si/i would be willing to
enter into negotiations anc { am sure we could reach an agreement on the unit
operatsing agreement. For these reasons we recommend that the aosplication be not
approved at thie time.

M. MANKIN: For the record, lr. Kalone, you mentioned that this would be a
standard unit, the 3/4 of Section 25, I think, out that you meant it would be

contained within the section. A Standard unit would be 640 acres.

[

. MALON®: That is correct. *fithin a standard governmental subdivision

ME. MANKIN: TIs trnere further statements to be msde in this Case? ir. Wieder.

20le reference

Lnd

tr. BISDER: If it vlease t.e Examiner, 1 oelieve irat conside
has ween made to the notential order that migkht or might not be written in Case &S8i1.
I do not feel that it is pertinent to the issues nor do I fzel trat the reference

1ich are nobt under consiceration oy tne Commission

——

made to otner proration units w
at this time ras been made. 1 feel thke pertinent fact here is tre granting - -

r the apnlication for a unit whicn would o2 the evidence suomitted clearly conbrioute
to weste of oil in bhe fucen zone in thie oavticular aree, I wish to moinbt Tnis

out as wiat I feel. Tie sertirert issues et nand in the formation such as tne (ueen,
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it wouid be delinitel; ccudul.ve Lo uazis ~nd in addition I would like to vwoint out
that it has been shown in Humblets exidibit tihat only 80 acres of the proposed unib
and only 80 acres of the proposed allowable could be considered productive of gas
in the Queen zone and that primarily the granting of the increased allowable

would certainly aggravate the situation.

o

Mie. MANKIN: Is there {urther statements to e in this case? Did you have
anything further kMr. Hinkle?
MR. HINKLE: to.

MR. MANKIN: If there is notning further we will take the case under advisement.
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1, Bovoy Postlewaite, do nereby certify that the foreéoing

_ and attached transcript of proceedings before thie Kew Mexico 0il
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